

No. 10-1207

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES F. WILLIAMS, JR.,
PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

NATHANIEL P. JOHNSON
*Attorney
Counsel of Record for Respondent*

University of California, Berkeley
School of Law
Berkeley, CA 94720
natej12@berkeley.edu
785-312-4740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE RIGHT TO CARRY A HANDGUN IN PUBLIC IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	7
A. The Text of the Second Amendment Takes Disarmament Off The Table, But Allows Maryland to Ban Handguns in Public.....	9
B. History Confirms that the State's Obligation to Public Safety Creates a Well-Recognized Exception to the Right to Bear Arms.....	15
1. The founding generation understood the right to bear arms does not protect citizens carrying handguns in public from state interference.....	15
2. Post-enactment history of the Second Amendment reaffirms the narrow nature of the right to bear arms.....	18
C. Forcing the Right to Publicly Carry Handguns Into the Second Amendment Is Inconsistent With Precedent.....	22
D. Section 4-203 Does Not Infringe a Right Within the Scope of the Second Amendment.....	25
II. SECTION 4-203 SHOULD SURVIVE CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY BECAUSE THE LAW IS SUBSTANTIALLY RELATED TO ACHIEVING COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTERESTS.....	26
A. Section 4-203 Should Be Analyzed With Intermediate Scrutiny Because It Does Not Burden A Core Second Amendment Right.....	27
B. Section 4-203 Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny Because It Effectively Promotes Maryland's Compelling Interests in Public Safety and Crime Prevention.....	31

C.	Section 4-203 Is Narrowly Tailored To Achieve Maryland's Compelling Interests and Should Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i>	15
527 U.S. 706 (1999)	
<i>Anderson v. State</i>	1
614 A.2d 963 (Md. 1992)	
<i>Andrews v. State</i>	20
50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	
<i>Aymette v. State</i>	20
21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i>	28
531 U.S. 356 (2001)	
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i>	30
492 U.S. 469 (1989)	
<i>Boos v. Barry</i>	37
485 U.S. 312 (1988)	
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i>	36
413 U.S. 601 (1973)	
<i>Commonwealth v. Blanding</i>	18
20 Mass. 304 (1825)	
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i>	9
391 U.S. 145 (1968)	
<i>English v. State</i>	20
35 Tex. 473 (1871)	
<i>Fife v. State</i>	20
31 Ark. 455 (1876)	
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i>	30
515 U.S. 618 (1995)	
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org v. Georgia</i>	23
687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2011)	

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i>	29
381 U.S. 479 (1965)	
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i>	passim
554 U.S. 570 (2008)	
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i>	30
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i>	32
452 U.S. 264 (1981)	
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i>	29, 35–36
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i>	29
553 U.S. 27 (2001)	
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i>	29
539 U.S. 558 (2003)	
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i>	passim
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i>	23
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i>	13–14
94 U.S. 113 (1877)	
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i>	33
132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	
<i>Nunn v. State</i>	20
1 Ga. 243 (1846)	
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i>	13
116 U.S. 252 (1886)	
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i>	5, 9, 15, 22–23
165 U.S. 275 (1897)	
<i>Schenck v. Pro Choice Network</i>	31–32
519 U.S. 357 (1997)	

<i>Schall v. Martin</i>	32
467 U.S. 253 (1984)	
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i>	29
502 U.S. 105 (1991)	
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i>	28
394 U.S. 557 (1969)	
<i>State v. Chandler</i>	20
5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	
<i>State v. Crawford</i>	1, 33–34
521 A.2d 1193 (Md. 1987)	
<i>State v. Crist</i>	2
367 A.2d 61 (Md. 1976)	
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comty. Sch. Dist.</i>	29
393 U.S. 503 (1969)	
<i>Turner Broad Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i>	32
512 U.S. 622 (1994)	
<i>Turner Broad Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i>	32
520 U.S. 180 (1997)	
<i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i>	32
473 U.S. 305 (1985)	
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i>	6, 26, 31, 36–37
491 U.S. 781 (1989)	
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i>	9
521 U.S. 702 (1997)	
<i>Williams v. State</i>	4
982 A.2d 1168 (Md. Ct. App. 2009)	
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i>	34, 36
863 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2012)	
<i>United States v. Albertini</i>	31
472 U.S. 675 (1985)	

<i>United States v. Booker</i>	30
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i>	30
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i>	30
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	
<i>United States v. Miller</i>	11–12
307 U.S. 174 (1939)	
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i>	30–31
529 U.S. 803 (2000)	
<i>United States v. Reese</i>	30
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	
<i>United States v. Salerno</i>	32
481 U.S. 739 (1987)	
<i>United States v. Sheldon</i> (Mich. 1829), <i>in</i> Transactions of the Supreme Court of the Territory of Michigan (W. Blume ed. 1940).....	20
<i>United States v. Skoien</i>	30
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	

Statutes

1886 Md. Laws ch. 375.....	1
Md. Code Art. 27, § 36B(b)–(c) (1972).....	1
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-202 (2002).....	1
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203 (2002).....	passim
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-301–5-314 (2003).....	2, 34
2 Edw. III, c. 3 (1328).....	16
3 Geo., 34, § 3, <i>in</i> 7 Eng. Stat. at Large 126 (1748).....	18
1870 Tenn. Acts 28.....	20
1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 25.....	20

1876 Wyo. Terr. Comp. Laws 352.....	20
1881 Ark. Acts 191–92.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(2)(A) (2006).....	22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	9
Other Authorities	
1 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson (J. Boyd ed. 1950).....	18
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries (1765) (St. George Tucker ed. 1803).....	12, 16, 19
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries (1769).....	16–17
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	21
David Hemenway & Deborah Azrael, <i>The Relative Frequency of Offensive and Defensive Gun Uses: Results from a National Survey</i> , 15 <i>Violence & Victims</i> 257 (2000).....	35
Douglas F. Gansler, <i>Keep the Focus on Handguns in Maryland</i> , Baltimore Sun, Jan. 14, 2013, http://articles.baltimoresun.com/2013-01-14/news/bs-ed-guns- gansler-20130114_1_handgun-laws-gun-violence-young-people	3
Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1797).....	17
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1443, 1515 (2009).....	8
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>Firearms, Violence, and the Potential Impact of Firearms Control</i> , 32 <i>J. L. Med. & Ethics</i> 34 (2004).....	34–35
H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 70, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	21
J. Brydall, <i>Privilegia Magnatud apud Anglos</i> (1704).....	17
J. Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> 153 (1868).....	21
Joseph Blocher, <i>The Right Not to Keep or Bear Arms</i> , 64 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1, 45 (2012).....	24

Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1865).....	19
Mark V. Tushnet, <i>Out of Range: Why the Constitution Can't End the Battle Over Guns</i> (2007).....	34
Md. Dep't of State Police, <i>2011 Annual Report</i> 49 (2011).....	2–3
Nelson Lund, <i>The Second Amendment, Heller, and Originalist Jurisprudence</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1343 (2009).....	24
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: Historical Versus Ahistorical Standards of Review</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	17–18
Robert Gardiner, <i>The Compleat Constable</i> (3d ed. 1707).....	17
Thomas Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> (1880).....	21
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Gun Control: States' Laws and Requirements for Concealed Carry Permit Vary Across Nation</i> 3 n.7 (2012), http://www.gao.gov/assets/600/592552.pdf	33
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (1825).....	19
